BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, MONMOUTH COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2020-217

RESOLUTION SUSPENDING OPERATION OF THE BOROUGH'S QUALITY OF LIFE COMMITTEE UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2020

Mayor Engelstad, offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Borough Code Section 24-42, *et seq.*, the Mayor & Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach (the "Borough") established a Quality of Life Committee "dedicated to educating and informing citizens of the codes and ordinances established for the Borough of Bradley Beach ... to preserve and improve the quality of life and provide a sense of community to our residents and all of our visitors to the Borough"; and

WHEREAS, since its founding, the Borough's Quality of Life Committee has done valuable work to improve the Borough and the Mayor & Council sincerely appreciate the efforts of all residents who have served on the Committee to date; and

WHEREAS, unfortunately, there was recently an incident involving (a) certain member(s) of the Quality of Life Committee, which has resulted in a formal complaint being filed against said member(s) and the commencement of a proper investigation by the Borough Administrator; and

WHEREAS, due to the Borough Administrator's ongoing response to the aforementioned incident, and because the Mayor & Council do not desire for the aforementioned incident to undermine the otherwise valuable efforts of the Borough's Quality of Life Committee, the Mayor & Council find it prudent to suspend the activities of the Committee until the end of this year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor & the Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach hereby suspend the activities of the Borough's Quality of Life Committee until December 31, 2020; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough's Quality of Life Committee shall be re-activated for the calendar year 2021 pursuant to Borough Code Section 24-42, *et seq.* with same terms of appointment of its members, and specific emphasis shall be placed on re-focusing the Committee on the mission set forth in the Borough Code.

Seconded by Councilman Sexsmith and adopted upon the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Sexsmith	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Engelstad	X			

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the August 25, 2020 meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk